H \$90.00 382

ETAS ID: TM392898

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent		07/21/2016	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAULSON OIL ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	55 EAST 52ND STREET
Internal Address:	C/O AEA INVESTORS LP
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10055
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3820365	FPS FUEL PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	3809310	FPS	
Registration Number:	1763489	POCO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: BEHOGUE@VORYS.COM, LCSTRIGGLES@VORYS.COM

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS
Address Line 2: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bernice Hogue
SIGNATURE:	/bernice hogue/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Executed Release of A&R Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of July 21, 2016, is made by **U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent") for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (as such terms are defined in the Agreement defined below), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, RelaDyne LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; Mid-Town Petroleum Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; Four O Corporation, an Ohio corporation; Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; Sunwell Corporation, a Texas corporation; and Palatine Oil, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), and Agent are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 27, 2016, which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 8, 2016, in its records at Reel 5810, Frame 0857 as to RelaDyne LLC; at Reel 5809, Frame 0294 as to Mid-Town Petroleum Acquisition LLC; at Reel 5809, Frame 0309 as to Four O Corporation; at Reel 5808, Frame 0545 as to Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC; at Reel 5809, Frame 0321 as to Sunwell Corporation; and at Reel 5808, Frame 0966 LLC and corrective assignment recorded on June 17, 2016 at Reel 5816, Frame 0356 as to Palatine Oil, LLC (the "Agreement"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation: (a) all Trademarks (attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A); and (i) all renewals of each thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (b) the goodwill of such Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and (c) all proceeds of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:__

Troy Bell Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT
(RelaDyne, et al.)

EXHIBIT A

RelaDyne LLC

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Description	Application/ Registration No.	Owner of Record
RELADYNE RELIABILITY IN MOTION (w/design)	4,531,868	RelaDyne LLC
ARMOR TRAC	4,419,912	RelaDyne LLC
RELATECH	4,441,032	RelaDyne LLC
RELADYNE (w/design)	4,161,549	RelaDyne LLC
RELADYNE	4,154,371	RelaDyne LLC

Mid-Town Petroleum Acquisition LLC

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Description	Application/	Owner of Record
	Registration No.	
LUBRI-FAX	1,290,994	Mid-town Petroleum, Inc.
SUPER II BRAND (w/design)	3,618,592	Mid-town Petroleum, Inc.
ALLFLEET (w/design)	3,704,160	Mid-town Petroleum, Inc.
SUPER BRAND (w/design)	3,601,529	Mid-town Petroleum, Inc.
MID-TOWN	3,611,466	Mid-town Petroleum, Inc.

Trade names

Sure Lubricants Precision Lubricants Motor Oil Lube Oils

PALATINE OIL, LLC

- Trademarks
 - o "Palatine Oil Company, Inc."
 - Jurisdiction: United States Patent and Trademark Office
 - Date of Filing: 6/17/2011; Date of Registration: 4/10/2012
 - Serial Number: 85349620; Registration Number: 4124719
 - Mark Drawing Code: (4) Standard character mark
 - o "POC Xpress"
 - Jurisdiction: United States Patent and Trademark Office
 - Date of Filing: 7/5/2011; Date of Registration: 3/20/2012
 - Serial Number: 85363205; Registration Number: 4114312
 - Mark Drawing Code: (4) Standard character mark
 - o "Fuel Freeze"
 - Jurisdiction: United States Patent and Trademark Office
 - Date of Filing: 7/5/2011; Date of Registration: 9/4/2012
 - Serial Number: 85363209; Registration Number: 4200929
 - Mark Drawing Code: (4) Standard character mark
 - o "POC"
 - Jurisdiction: United States Patent and Trademark Office
 - Date of Filing: 6/28/2011; Date of Registration: 4/10/2012
 - Serial Number: 85358696; Registration Number: 4124768
 - Mark Drawing Code: (2) Design plus words, letters and/or numbers

Four O Corporation

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

	Application/	
Description	Registration No.	Owner of Record
OIL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY (w/design)	4,442,721	Four O Corporation
DURAMAX (w/design)	4,042,928	Four O Corporation
DURAMAX (w/design)	85/038,828	Four O Corporation

State Registrations

Description	Registration No.	State	Туре
MECHANIC'S PRIDE	TM 14758	Ohio	Trademark
OIL DISTRIBUTING	RN66218	Ohio	Trade Name

Domain Names

oildistributing.com

Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Description	Application/ Registration No.	Owner of Record
FPS FUEL PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS (w/design)	3,820,365	Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC
FPS	3,809,310	Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC
POCO	1,763,489	Paulson Oil Acquisition Company LLC

Sunwell Corporation

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Description	Application/ Registration No.	Owner of Record
A FIRST PRIORITY SERVICE	3,536,614	Sunwell Corporation
KEEPFULL	3,572,975	Sunwell Corporation
REDIFUEL	2,730,346	Sunwell Corporation

Trade Names

- RediFuel
- KeepFull
- O Benefield Distribution
- O A First Priority Service

Palatine Oil, LLC

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Description	Application/ Registration No.	Owner of Record
POC XPRESS	4,114,312	Palatine Oil, LLC
PALATINE OIL CO., INC.	4,124,719	Palatine Oil, LLC
FUEL FREEZE	4,200,929	Palatine Oil, LLC
POC and Design	4,124,768	Palatine Oil, LLC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/28/2016 REEL: 005842 FRAME: 0824